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            TOWN OF TOPSHAM, MAINE      

                                                               

                               Office of the Town Manager  
                                     100 Main Street 

              Topsham, Maine 04086 
                                         Telephone: (207) 725-5821 

                             Website: www.topshammaine.com 
 
 
 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Cycle Schedule:   
 Department numbers are displayed within parenthesis 
 
Thur. Feb.  2, 2023  6:30 pm Manager’s budget due to Select Board  
 
Tues. Feb.  7, 2023  6:00 pm Department Reviews – Select Board/Finance Committee 
      Budget Overview 
      Administration (1)/Municipal Officers (2) 
      Central Services (4) 
      Finance/Tax (5) 
      Assessing (8) 
      Town Clerk/Elections (9)  
      GA (24) 
      Facilities (13) 
      Planning & Codes (11)/Contractual Services (25) 
      Economic & Community Development (12) )/ TCF (34) 
 
Wed.  Feb.  8, 2023   6:00 pm Department Reviews – Select Board/Finance Committee   
      Public Works (15) 
      Solid Waste (16) 
      Police (18) 

Fire/EMS (21) 
      
Tues. Feb. 14, 2023  6:00 pm Department Reviews – Select Board/Finance Committee 
      Parks/Recreation (22) 

Library (23) 
      Capital Programs (26) 

Public Utilities (27)/Insurance (28)/Intergov’t (30)/Debt (32) 
 
Wed. Feb. 20-24, 2023    School Vacation Week  
 
Tue . Mar. 21, 2023  6:00 pm Select Board/ Finance Committee Joint Review meeting 
 
Thur. Apr. 20, 2023  6:30 pm Public Hearing on the Town Meeting Warrant  
 
Tue.  May 30, 2023  7:00 pm Town Meeting @ Orion Center (Mt. Ararat Middle School) 
      **Backup day is Wed. May 31, 2023  
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            TOWN OF TOPSHAM, MAINE      

                                                               

                               Office of the Town Manager  
                                    100 Main Street 

               Topsham, Maine 04086 
                                         Telephone: (207) 725-5821 

                            Website: www.topshammaine.com 
 
February 2, 2023 
 
To: Topsham Select Board 
From: Derek Scrapchansky, Town Manager  
 
Re: FY24 Proposed Budget  
 
       I am pleased to present the proposed budget for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 20, 2024, for 
your consideration. It combines the municipal services budget proposed by the Town Manager with the 
expected MSAD-75 education budget. The County tax levy is added to these to produce a total budget, which 
becomes the basis for the property tax levy. While this budget document contains Topsham’s expected share of 
the County tax levy and MSAD#75 budget, it only includes details for the municipal departments. This budget 
results in an increase in municipal operations expenditures, mostly due to high inflation and utility rates. The 
Town’s FY22 financial audit and annual report are posted on the Town’s website for your review, which should 
provide background and insight to Town operations, personnel, and accomplishments.  
 

The Town’s 2022 financial audit demonstrated that total revenues exceeded total expenses, resulting 
in a strong net financial position for the year, and eliminating the need for annual tax anticipation borrowing. 
Increased revenue was due largely to increases in automobile excise tax collected and state revenue sharing. 
Vacant positions, contractor scheduling limitations, supply availability, and grant awards were factors in 
decreased utilization of departmental budgets. For the fourth straight year, Topsham experienced increased 
valuation and a property tax net commitment that has remained lower than the property tax net commitment 
in FY20. This has resulted in demand for housing and commercial space in Topsham. 

 
This year (FY23), we made great progress on several longstanding goals and continued to work on important 
initiatives. Challenges faced in FY22 have become more prolific in FY23 with remarkably high inflation rates, 
limited contractor availability, and supply and labor shortages. Delays in receiving vehicles and equipment, 
delays in contracted work, and increased costs and supply shortages in materials and labor continue to impact 
departmental budgets and delay paving projects. This past year we have closed inactive reserve accounts and 
received revenue through Federal and State grants. Emphasis on energy savings, infrastructure maintenance and 
updates, and goals outlined in the Comprehensive Plan continued. Significant projects included:  

• Town-wide LED street light conversion  
• Generator for the Municipal building with a 50% match from the state (to be installed spring 2023) 
• Mortar repair to the Municipal and Public Safety buildings 
• HVAC repairs 
• FY23 Paving: 

o Eider Lane 
o Goldeneye Dr. 
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o Hunter Ln. 
o Loon Dr. 
o Merganser Ln. 
o Teal Rd. 
o Adams Landing Rd. 
o Topsham Fair Mall Rd.  

 
The Town’s FY24 budget was built upon the strong financial foundation previously established through 

the commitment of Town Department Heads, Administration, Select Board, Finance Committee, and 
Topsham residents. Expenditures were prioritized based on legal requirements, public safety, public works, 
infrastructure, vehicles/equipment, and general government while focusing on improving service to the 
community. Importantly, this year’s budget maintains reinvestments needed in our capital infrastructure, as 
well as critical investments in human capital to support social and community goals. Goals include increasing 
our investment in road maintenance and reconstruction, maintaining a high standard and professional delivery 
of first responder services, and keeping commercial areas and facilities up to date. While there are costs 
associated with these efforts, there are also multiple benefits to the community, including higher property 
values, more diversity in our tax base, and continuing to keep Topsham a desirable place to live and work..  
 
Expenditures 
 
Wages and Benefits: 

 
The budget includes a 4% cost of living adjustment (CPI-U 6.1 to 8.2% for the past year), longevity/step 

increases, additional manpower requests, and several wage adjustments based on market surveys to retain and 
recruit employees that provide essential services to the Town. This budget year is the second year of the three-
year collective bargaining agreement for three unions (expire FY25).  

 
• Maine’s minimum wage has increased from $12.75 to $13.80 effective January 1, 2023. 
• Benefits have been adjusted to reflect current status of employee health benefits. 
• Maine Municipal Health Trust has increased rates by 4.5% for the first half of FY24. The second half of 

FY24 is expected to increase 4.5%. (Rates are set for the calendar year). Dental Plan rate remains the 
same for the first half of FY24. 

• Maine PERS increase (1.75%) 
 

In this budget, we are proposing to make budgetary adjustments to the following departments. 
 

FIRE/EMS: Convert a portion of on-call/per diem wages to add four (4) full-time Fire/EMT positions to 
the Fire Department and increase full-time wages by $3.00/hr. to remain competitive. Currently, Topsham’s 
Fire Department is a desired place to work, but is below average in wages compared to regional 
departments.  This proposal is important and necessary due to increasing shift vacancies, availability of 
paramedics/EMT qualified personnel, administrative demands (mostly filling shifts), and coverage for 
Topsham.  Topsham and agencies across the state have seen a dramatic decrease in number of available 
EMTs. This has been exacerbated by competition from other industries, increasing demand for services, 
mutual aid response to small towns that contract limited EMS, and backfilling during mutual aid responses. 
The additional full-time support would provide dependable shift coverage, more qualified EMS personnel, 
and consistent coverage for Topsham. This proposal also includes filling one per-diem shift at night and an 
increase to per diem and on-call shifts by $1.50/hr. 

FACILITIES: Additional funding for 18 hrs./wk. in wages for custodial services is included in the 
Topsham Public Library budget. The Library director and Town Management have evaluated the current 
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custodian functions and tasks and have determined that the full-time custodial facilities position should be 
permanently assigned to municipal buildings. This position currently spends 12.5 hrs./wk. at the Library and 
27 hrs./wk. at Town Hall. Currently, Town Hall, Public Safety (Fire/Police), Public Works, and the Library 
are serviced by one full-time and one part-time employee (Total 55 hrs./wk.).  The additional 18 hrs./wk. 
would provide 3 hrs./day the library is open (6 days/wk.). 

PLANNING: Over the past four years, there has been a significant turnover within the planning 
department. Three Assistant Planners and a Director resigned. Following the Recode initiative, the Director 
and 2 Assistant Planners resigned.  The Director was replaced, and the Assistant Planner position was 
upgraded to Planner with approval from the Select Board. This position upgrade is a factor in the wage and 
benefits increase. 

RECREATION: Management has decided to move the 2 parks maintenance positions from the 
Recreation Department to Public Works. This will have a positive impact on recreation facility maintenance, 
resourcing, and equipment/vehicle maintenance. The positions will primarily be focused on the recreation 
areas and the current duties assigned. Over the last four years, we have continued to struggle with 
maintaining areas outside of the recreation fields during the winter and summer months and Public Works 
has augmented or assumed duties.  As we move forward, the Recreation Office will coordinate with the 
Public Works Director in advance of special events, tournaments, or programs. The daily management of 
these positions will be the responsibility of the Public Works Director to ensure that routine and regularly 
scheduled tasks are completed. This will also provide flexibility in allocation of resources to ensure success. 
This change is reflected in a transfer of several budget lines from Recreation to Public Works. 

CLERK: The Clerk’s office has been separated from the Tax department and is now combined with 
Elections (Department 6: Town Clerk/Elections). Elections has been removed as a separate department.  

 
 Utilities: 
 

Utilities continue to represent a significant growth point in our budget. Sewer rates are expected to remain 
stable and water rates will increase approximately 20% due to debt service resulting from the construction of a 
Brunswick-Topsham Water District building and operational cost increases. Natural gas fluctuates with usage 
and temperature and is expected to increase by 23% . Electricity is projected to decrease by 67.5% due to the 
PPA and LED streetlight conversion in FY23. The projected increases in MDOT gas and diesel contract prices 
budgeted for $4/gl. And $5/gl. respectively.  MDOT will contract prices in early spring and adjustments to the 
budget will be made if prices are different. 
 
Capital: 
 

The following are capital expenditures and are shown under Dept. 26 (Capital Programs). 
• Capital Replacement:  $350,000 

o Includes Public Works bathroom/locker room expansion/rehab 
 

• IT/Tech/Comms/Office equipment:  $30,000 (no increase from FY23) 
o Includes Cable/TV studio line transferred from Parks & Recreation 
 

• Paving:   $650,000  
o Remainder of FY23; all municipal buildings and library 
o Pinewood Drive  
o Spruce Lane 
o Bridge Street 
o Walnut Str. 
o River View Dr. 
o Highland Street 
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o Western Ave. 
o Pitch Pine Dr. 
o Ward Rd. 
o Sunward Lane 
o River Rd. 
 

• Assessing Revaluation:  $15,000 ($400K target balance. Current balance is $143,253) 
o Expect Revaluation within the next 3-5 years 

• Capital Maintenance:  $75,000 
o Includes exterior painting of Library 

• Public Works Vehicle/Equipment:    $475,000 
o Unit 2 Plow Truck (2008)     $245K 
o Sidewalk Plow Bobcat (2001)   $200K 
o John Deere Tractor (Parks)    $  30K 

• Fire/EMS Vehicle/Equipment:    $102,000 
o Air Pack Bottles     $  70K 
o Tank #1      $  15K 
o Garage Bay Floor Scrubber    $  17K 

• Police Vehicle/Equipment:     $101,000 
o 1 cruiser(s)           $  60K  
o Firearms replacement     $  41K 

• Development Projects:     $190,000 
o Pleasant Point Erosion Control Engineering:  $  45K 
o Tedford Road Culvert Engineering:   $  80K 
o Meadow Cross Road Culvert Construction:   $  65K 

 
Debt Service: 
 

 In November of 2022, two of the remaining four bonds, highlighted in red below, became callable and 
were paid off resulting in an 83% reduction in debt service. This has allowed flexibility in the FY24 budget 
while keeping the net commitment relatively stable as inflationary pressures continue to impact resources.  
The Town’s total debt service remaining is $735,738. A summary of the bond schedule is presented below. The 
two remaining MMBB bonds are not callable and will be paid off in FY27. 
 
Revenues 
 
For the FY2024 budget, the following were factors in revenue projections.  

• Interest: Over the past several years, as our cash flow has stabilized. We have taken advantage of having 
sufficient cash on hand to cover our expenses and to invest money in CDs. These instruments are fully 
insured. The interest may likely decrease. 

• Homestead Reimbursement: The value of a qualified Homestead remains at $25,000 per state law. 
Reimbursement of lost revenue by the State remains at 70%. For estimating purposes, we used the 
current number of eligible exemptions on file. We expect the count will change as applications may be 
submitted until April 1. 

• BETE Reimbursement: Business Equipment Tax Exemption. A business may annually apply for 
exemption of personal property acquired after 2007 for non-retail locations. The state reimburses the 
town for 50% of the lost revenue. The application process begins in April.  For now, we are using the 
revenue from FY21-22 as an estimate for the coming year. 
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• State General Revenue Sharing was $1,704,912 in FY23 and is expected to remain stable in FY24. The 
State Treasurer’s Office typically begins projections in mid-March. We are using the revenue projection 
from FY23 as an initial estimate for the coming year and will apply the new projection to the tax 
commitment when it is released. 

• Excise tax projection has been consistent in the wake of COVID-19 uncertainty, inflation, and 
automobile supply shortages. This year, we increased the projection to better reflect actual receipts. 
Supply and manufacturing of vehicles in FY22-FY23 will have an impact on excise tax receipts for 
years to come unless new vehicle sales increase to make up for decreased sales these past two years. 
Although higher MSRPs influence excise tax, production and availability of new inventory are key 
factors for future excise tax receipt projections. 

• Transport fee revenue increased last year and is expected to increase next year as rates and demand for 
services increase. The budget reflects a conservative projection due to Maine Health’s intent on 
instituting its own service and the uncertainty of Northeast Ambulance Service’s future. 

• Details regarding State reimbursements to municipalities for the Property Tax Stabilization Program 
have yet to be released. We are anticipating delays in reimbursements. 

 
TIFs 
 
We currently have eight active TIF programs, six1001 
 of which are Credit Enhancement (CE) TIFs. In the proposed budget, we estimate we will reimburse 
approximately $1,080,000 (based on last year’s valuations) to our TIF partners.  
 
The CE TIFs have varied shares between the developer and the Town. Regarding Municipal TIFs; tax 
revenue is held by the Town for authorized projects. In the current budget, $494,520 is allocated to 
authorized expenditures/projects. The breakdown is as follows: 
 
            Operating Budget:  $359,781 

Capital Budget:  $113,870  
Debt Service:  $  20,869  
 

This represents expenses that we would generally have incurred regardless of the TIFs, and the 
corresponding valuation is sheltered from consideration in future year School Funding and County 
Assessments, a potential savings to the Topsham taxpayer. 



Budget Budget
FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

DEPARTMENT
ADMINISTRATION 345,885 348,684 383,953 376,062 379,784 390,248
MUNICIPAL OFFICERS 18,621 18,723 19,037 18,761 18,795 18,878
FINANCE MANAGER 88,589 161,434 189,375 195,155 202,903 217,224
CENTRAL SERVICES 133,100 136,600 255,878 262,085 282,240 311,465
TAX COLLECTOR 309,965 321,032 312,465 345,224 359,832 200,585
TOWN CLERK/ELECTIONS 207,105
CODES ENFORCEMENT 92,312 95,676 101,789 102,676 115,071 116,523
ASSESSING 128,270 139,831 141,861 146,100 138,431 149,314
ELECTIONS 13,064 16,664 31,879 23,511 31,279 0
PLANNING DEPT 242,006 251,434 262,722 268,583 290,930 311,806
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 124,400 132,485 139,638 134,618 136,947 142,188
INSURANCE 186,980 363,782 247,000 218,162 216,390 209,277
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 166,275 175,006 203,772 242,261 291,253 283,166
PUBLIC WORKS 1,228,995 1,319,447 1,369,771 1,361,669 1,422,250 1,598,753
SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING 393,820 444,593 446,869 501,488 494,378 497,674
POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,807,432 1,805,522 1,975,370 1,918,896 2,047,744 2,075,933
FIRE/RESCUE SERVICE 1,002,511 1,182,325 1,231,266 1,305,810 1,363,262 1,772,561
PARKS AND RECREATION 408,582 481,250 538,028 492,684 500,452 353,531
LIBRARY 651,146 715,278 775,726 776,038 813,632 830,741
GENERAL ASSISTANCE 20,600 12,300 13,550 6,980 8,115 8,170
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 117,600 129,100 134,000 150,240 153,900 154,582
PUBLIC UTILITIES 370,763 382,000 411,125 435,000 467,000 426,000
TOPSHAM COMMUNITY FUND 15,000 27,000 0 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL (MUNICIPAL OPERATIONS) $7,865,916 $8,660,166 $9,185,074 $9,282,002 $9,734,588 $10,275,722
DEBT SERVICE 1,398,979 1,262,975 1,226,283 1,193,940 3,362,146 208,695
CAPITAL PROGRAM 1,355,355 1,293,200 1,503,000 1,750,000 1,830,000 1,988,000
MUNICIPAL & TDI TIF FUNDS 106,146 182,265 150,000 50,000.00$            -$                       -$                     
SUBTOTAL (MUNICIPAL LEVY) $10,726,396 $11,398,606 $12,064,357 $12,275,942 $14,926,734 $12,472,417
TIF DEVEL (estimate) 1,206,376 1,227,465 1,191,142 1,080,384 1,099,351 1,080,383
OVERLAY (estimate) 19,331 146,330 155,299 183,138 158,309 150,000
TOTAL (MUNICIPAL EXPENSES) $11,952,103 $12,772,401 $13,410,798 $13,539,465 $16,184,394 $13,702,800
SAG COUNTY (estimate) 1,668,427 1,743,650 1,828,911 1,882,788 1,998,136 2,118,024
SAD 75 (estimate) 10,244,895 11,172,166 11,125,204 11,334,411 11,437,249 11,894,739
SUBTOTAL $11,913,322 $12,915,816 $12,954,115 $13,217,199 $13,435,385 $14,012,763

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $23,865,425 $25,688,217 $26,364,913 $26,756,664 $29,619,779 $27,715,563

REVENUES
GENERAL REVENUES 3,069,288 3,165,157 3,133,351 3,282,134 3,365,306 3,681,247
RESERVES 0 85,149
SURPLUS 645,709 188,313 1,047,287 1,389,988 3,388,924 783,029
IMPACT FEES 0 0 0 0
MISC CAPITAL RESERVE 0 0 0 0
TARGETED CAPITAL RESERVE 5,000 49,000 45,000 0
SUBTOTAL (REVENUES) 3,719,997 3,487,619 4,225,638 4,672,122 6,754,230 4,464,276
STATE REVENUE SHARING 494,452 720,994 878,727 1,292,242 1,704,912 1,704,912
HOMESTEAD REIMBURSEMENT 527,424 551,131 760,030 688,304 656,563 650,000
BETE REIMBURSEMENT 57,201 73,582 69,590 62,020 70,884 70,000
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $4,799,074 $4,833,326 $5,933,985 $6,714,688 $9,186,589 $6,889,188

Net Commitment $19,066,351 $20,854,891 $20,430,928 $20,041,976 $20,433,190 $20,826,375
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Town of Topsham                                                                                      
FY 2023 2024 Budget                               
Revenue SUMMARY FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 YTD FY 2023 FY 2024 PCT

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TM CHANGE

Finance 1,660,439        2,535,896        2,598,923        1,766,426        2,619,349        2,617,162        -0.10%
Tax Collector 2,220,090        2,527,065        2,407,752        1,180,458        2,250,300        2,317,600        3.00%
Town Clerk/Elections -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    42,850              0.00%
Code Enforcement 84,088              77,843              117,059            37,334              72,300              93,100              28.80%
Assessing 207                   50                     75                     -                    -                    -                    0.00%
Planning 25,982              21,014              41,159              24,845              10,450              27,450              162.70%
General Assistance 592                   3,519                4,177                686                   5,355                5,355                0.00%
Police Department 57,349              58,804              73,660              76,121              65,011              66,442              2.20%
EMS/Fire Department 560,936            429,893            626,204            333,403            445,000            588,200            32.20%
Public Works 2,823                4,588                600                   576                   2,500                2,500                0.00%
Solid Waste/Recycling 197,920            239,555            234,596            131,223            222,000            230,000            3.60%
Parks & Recreation 77,118              39,017              110,953            86,831              105,400            115,500            9.60%

4,887,543        5,937,245        6,215,157        3,637,903        5,797,665        6,106,159        5.30%
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Town of Topsham                                                                                      
FY 2023 2024 Budget                               
EXPENSE SUMMARY FY 2020 FY 2021 FY2022 FY 2023 YTD FY 2023 FY 2024 PCT

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TM CHANGE

Administration 299,489              337,239              367,734              207,988              379,784              390,248              2.80%
Municipal Officers 18,525                18,453                18,651                10,104                18,795                18,878                0.40%
Finance 160,594              169,515              193,207              111,788              202,903              217,224              7.10%
Central Services 133,408              196,673              222,102              171,776              289,115              311,465              7.70%
Tax Collector 304,655              313,758              341,841              202,017              359,832              200,585              -44.30%
Town Clerk/Elections -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       207,105              0.00%
Code Enforcement 93,314                97,149                100,714              60,991                115,071              116,524              1.30%
Assessing 122,608              122,045              127,720              79,838                138,431              149,314              7.90%
Elections 15,408                33,239                18,861                10,947                31,279                -                       -100.00%
Planning 239,902              251,585              241,110              138,767              290,930              311,806              7.20%
Economic Developmen  121,966              119,435              98,348                495                      136,947              142,188              3.80%
Facilities Maintenance 175,095              178,254              209,737              130,603              291,253              283,165              -2.80%
General Assistance 4,467                  1,889                  6,294                  202                      8,115                  8,170                  0.70%
Contractual Services 127,859              58,845                105,238              64,384                200,916              154,582              -23.10%
Police Department 1,735,780           1,673,310           1,793,336           1,109,959           2,047,744           2,075,934           1.40%
EMS/Fire Department 1,147,238           1,128,347           1,312,541           805,870              1,363,262           1,772,561           30.00%
Public Works 1,125,892           1,039,684           1,193,872           683,690              1,422,250           1,598,753           12.40%
Solid Waste/Recycling 421,014              449,488              422,536              290,005              494,378              497,674              0.70%
Parks & Recreation 397,743              383,540              468,602              257,973              500,452              353,531              -29.40%
Topsham Public Library 705,344              671,445              751,189              422,738              813,632              830,741              2.10%
TIF Accounts 1,348,238           -                       50,000                544,609              1,099,351           1,080,383           -1.70%
Public Utilities 354,286              376,064              385,590              196,383              467,000              426,000              -8.80%
Intergovernmental 12,927,446        12,955,115        12,996,110        8,673,959           13,593,693        14,162,763        4.20%
Insurance 355,026              158,374              185,093              113,073              293,082              209,277              -28.60%
Debt Service 1,232,475           1,196,782           1,165,439           3,354,533           3,362,146           208,695              -93.80%
Capital Programs 942,965              381,499              1,097,168           666,069              3,160,606           1,988,000           -37.10%

24,510,735        22,311,728        23,873,032        18,308,762        31,080,967        27,715,566        -10.80%
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Town of Topsham                                                                                      
FY 2023 2024 Budget                               
REVENUES Detail FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY 2023 YTD FY 2023 FY 2024 PCT

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TM CHANGE

1103 403001 Highway Grant (URIP)          101,101.00      88,470.00        94,392.00        93,876.00        92,000.00        93,000.00        1.10%
1103 403005 Snowmobile Reimbursement      1,575.56          1,628.52          1,741.06          -                    1,400.00          1,750.00          25.00%
1103 403011 NSF Fees                      442.00             338.00             182.00             338.00             -                    500.00             0.00%
1103 403015 Homestead Reimbursement       551,131.00      760,030.00      688,304.00      547,831.00      656,563.00      650,000.00      -1.00%
1103 403016 BETE Reimbursement            71,265.00        69,746.00        62,366.00        70,884.00        70,884.00        70,000.00        -1.20%
1103 403020 State Revenue Sharing         772,698.55      1,072,002.66   1,643,497.93   959,826.96      1,704,912.00   1,704,912.00   0.00%
1103 403025 Tree Growth Reimbursement     34,412.04        33,061.86        42,899.99        44,027.99        40,000.00        45,000.00        12.50%
1103 403030 Veterans Exemption            17,256.00        16,929.00        14,304.00        -                    17,000.00        15,000.00        -11.80%
1103 403033 Dividends                     12,666.00        5,074.00          5,059.00          -                    4,500.00          5,000.00          11.10%
1103 403040 Cemetery Funds                77.81                -                    -                    -                    90.00                -                    -100.00%
1103 403044 TPL Mondays                   20,000.00        20,000.00        20,000.00        5,000.00          -                    -                    0.00%
1103 403045 Miscellaneous Revenues        1,525.24          424,720.87      (7,443.29)         17,059.16        1,000.00          1,000.00          0.00%
1103 403046 Interest on Investments       76,288.48        43,895.47        33,620.59        27,582.89        31,000.00        31,000.00        0.00%

TOTAL Finance 1,660,438.68   2,535,896.38   2,598,923.28   1,766,426.00   2,619,349.00   2,617,162.00   -0.10%
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Town of Topsham                                                                                      
FY 2023 2024 Budget                               
REVENUES Detail FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY 2023 YTD FY 2023 FY 2024 PCT

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TM CHANGE

1105 405001 Dog Ordinance Fine            147.00             100.00             -                    -                    50.00                -                    -100.00%
1105 405002 Dog Agent                     2,541.25          4,099.20          2,651.42          1,336.18          4,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405003 Dog Late Fee                  1,400.00          325.00             2,337.58          75.00                1,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405005 Stray Animal                  50.00                75.00                -                    25.00                -                    -                    0.00%
1105 405006 ATV Agent                     169.00             257.00             246.00             123.00             200.00             250.00             25.00%
1105 405007 Snowmobile Agent              291.40             369.50             481.00             102.00             250.00             500.00             100.00%
1105 405008 Boat Agent                    409.00             661.80             1,567.80          155.25             500.00             1,600.00          220.00%
1105 405009 Hunt & Fish Agent             390.75             265.24             524.75             194.75             500.00             550.00             10.00%
1105 405010 Misc Clerk Fees               240.28             481.04             345.00             80.00                200.00             -                    -100.00%
1105 405022 Marriage Certificate          1,225.60          1,093.20          1,607.20          810.60             1,300.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405023 Birth Certificate             1,415.00          1,267.00          1,625.40          833.00             1,400.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405024 Death Certificate             2,753.20          3,698.40          3,785.00          2,822.60          4,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405025 Research Fee                  5.00                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    0.00%
1105 405026 Notary Fee                    665.00             770.00             845.00             430.00             700.00             -                    -100.00%
1105 405027 Marriage License              1,800.00          2,074.20          2,052.00          1,404.00          1,800.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405030 Advertising                   388.93             (26.87)              687.43             181.12             300.00             -                    -100.00%
1105 405031 Liquor License Fee            (6.55)                 393.94             50.00                -                    100.00             -                    -100.00%
1105 405032 Victualer License             1,975.00          2,800.00          2,825.00          185.00             2,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405035 Lien Fees                     4,865.61          7,068.57          5,535.32          4,181.23          7,000.00          4,200.00          -40.00%
1105 405040 Cable Franchise Fees          129,611.12      132,063.09      137,001.44      -                    130,000.00      137,000.00      5.40%
1105 405041 Marijuana Business Lic/non-ref (56.55)              250.00             500.00             -                    -                    -                    0.00%
1105 405042 Caregiver Retail/Marijuana    6,250.00          2,000.00          5,250.00          500.00             6,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405043 Manufacture Facility/marijuana -                    3,000.00          6,750.00          2,500.00          6,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405044 Cultivate Facility/Tier 1     -                    -                    2,750.00          -                    4,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405045 Cultivate T2                  2,000.00          6,000.00          3,750.00          2,000.00          -                    -                    0.00%
1105 405046 Cultivate Facility/Tier 3     4,000.00          250.00             -                    -                    -                    -                    0.00%
1105 405049 Misc Election fees            1,939.46          9,698.73          8,351.55          2,897.20          6,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1105 405060 Auto Excise                   1,978,272.51   2,260,774.22   2,139,544.84   1,128,097.27   2,000,000.00   2,100,000.00   5.00%
1105 405062 Boat Excise                   13,600.47        11,191.10        11,254.87        1,822.60          10,000.00        11,500.00        15.00%
1105 405064 Interest on Taxes             39,394.19        45,561.68        39,016.49        16,285.39        39,000.00        35,000.00        -10.30%
1105 405068 Auto Agent                    24,353.00        30,504.07        26,416.50        13,417.00        24,000.00        27,000.00        12.50%

TOTAL Tax Collector 2,220,089.67   2,527,065.11   2,407,751.59   1,180,458.19   2,250,300.00   2,317,600.00   3.00%
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1106 405001 Dog Ordinance Fines           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    50.00                0.00%
1106 405002 Dog Agent                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    2,500.00          0.00%
1106 405003 Dog Late Fee                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,000.00          0.00%
1106 405005 Stray Animal                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    0.00%
1106 405010 Miscellaneous Clerk Fees      -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    200.00             0.00%
1106 405022 Marriage Certificates         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,300.00          0.00%
1106 405023 Birth Certificates            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,400.00          0.00%
1106 405024 Death Certificates            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,000.00          0.00%
1106 405026 Notary Fees                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    700.00             0.00%
1106 405027 Marriage License              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,800.00          0.00%
1106 405030 Advertising                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    300.00             0.00%
1106 405032 Victualer License             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    2,100.00          0.00%
1106 405041 Marijuana Business Lic/non-ref -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    19,000.00        0.00%
1106 405049 Miscellaneous Election Fees   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    8,500.00          0.00%

TOTAL Town Clerk/Elections -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    42,850.00        0.00%
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1107 407001 Building Permits              53,035.55        46,081.30        76,229.52        20,101.00        46,000.00        58,000.00        26.10%
1107 407005 Electrical Permits            12,677.38        10,681.70        21,172.35        6,846.00          11,000.00        14,800.00        34.50%
1107 407010 Plumbing Permits              18,012.50        20,829.00        18,652.50        9,860.50          15,000.00        20,000.00        33.30%
1107 407040 Misc Code Fees                363.00             251.30             1,004.50          526.50             300.00             300.00             0.00%

TOTAL Code Enforcement 84,088.43        77,843.30        117,058.87      37,334.00        72,300.00        93,100.00        28.80%

1108 408050 Miscellaneous Assessing Fees  206.50             50.00                75.00                -                    -                    -                    0.00%

TOTAL Assessing 206.50             50.00                75.00                -                    -                    -                    0.00%

1111 411015 Zoning Board                  50.00                -                    -                    -                    150.00             150.00             0.00%
1111 411020 Sub Division Fees             13,568.58        14,200.00        7,550.00          12,900.00        3,000.00          12,000.00        300.00%
1111 411025 Site Review Planning Board    6,701.60          5,878.90          24,960.75        5,866.04          4,000.00          7,000.00          75.00%
1111 411030 Conditional Use Permits       199.68             396.64             300.00             -                    250.00             250.00             0.00%
1111 411035 Blasting Ordinance Fees       15.52                (39.34)              160.00             -                    250.00             250.00             0.00%
1111 411045 Misc Planning Fees            287.00             167.50             613.00             253.50             250.00             250.00             0.00%
1111 411055 Historic District             60.00                25.00                50.00                50.00                50.00                50.00                0.00%
1111 411060 Passports                     5,065.00          385.00             7,490.00          5,775.00          2,500.00          7,500.00          200.00%
1111 411061 Passport Photos               35.00                -                    35.00                -                    -                    -                    0.00%

TOTAL Planning 25,982.38        21,013.70        41,158.75        24,844.54        10,450.00        27,450.00        162.70%

1124 424010 State GA Reimbursement        592.09             3,518.50          4,177.11          685.69             5,355.00          5,355.00          0.00%

TOTAL General Assistance 592.09             3,518.50          4,177.11          685.69             5,355.00          5,355.00          0.00%
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1218 401835 PD Special Detail             -                    366.03             12,222.29        11,071.10        5,000.00          -                    -100.00%
1218 418001 Traffic Violations            1,140.00          245.00             -                    40.00                500.00             200.00             -60.00%
1218 418010 SAD #75 Resource Officer      54,454.58        55,699.20        57,444.00        62,692.00        58,911.00        62,292.00        5.70%
1218 418020 Misc Police Revenue           150.00             529.17             3,654.15          2,178.09          100.00             3,600.00          3500.00%
1218 418050 Misc Police Fees              1,604.10          1,965.00          340.00             140.00             500.00             350.00             -30.00%

TOTAL Police Department 57,348.68        58,804.40        73,660.44        76,121.19        65,011.00        66,442.00        2.20%

1221 404100 Grant funds FEMA/MEMA         -                    -                    6,244.28          -                    -                    -                    0.00%
1221 421010 Fire Permits                  805.00             1,068.40          990.00             385.00             1,000.00          1,000.00          0.00%
1221 421020 FD Mutual Aid                 19,750.00        33,500.00        89,900.00        43,500.00        18,000.00        50,000.00        177.80%
1221 421025 Public Education              -                    869.60             2,895.00          1,150.00          3,000.00          3,000.00          0.00%
1221 421035 FD Special Detail             -                    87.00                7,206.58          4,711.92          6,000.00          7,200.00          20.00%
1221 421050 FD Misc Revenue               -                    8,749.00          7,163.00          1,640.00          7,000.00          7,000.00          0.00%
1221 421060 Ambulance Transportation Fees 540,380.65      385,618.51      511,804.71      282,016.38      410,000.00      520,000.00      26.80%

TOTAL EMS/Fire Department 560,935.65      429,892.51      626,203.57      333,403.30      445,000.00      588,200.00      32.20%
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1315 415005 Road Opening                  380.00             540.00             540.00             365.83             400.00             400.00             0.00%
1315 415010 Driveway Permit               130.00             40.00                60.00                30.00                100.00             100.00             0.00%
1315 415045 Miscellaneous Revenues        2,313.38          4,008.40          -                    180.00             2,000.00          2,000.00          0.00%

TOTAL Public Works 2,823.38          4,588.40          600.00             575.83             2,500.00          2,500.00          0.00%

1316 416010 Recycle Revenue               18,347.74        40,393.45        48,207.50        26,428.08        45,000.00        45,000.00        0.00%
1316 416015 Coupons/Bags                  138,256.94      172,478.46      136,930.00      74,927.53        130,000.00      130,000.00      0.00%
1316 416020 Landfill Use                  13,974.40        11,558.15        14,863.25        5,938.54          12,000.00        15,000.00        25.00%
1316 416025 Tokens                        27,341.00        15,125.00        34,595.00        23,929.00        35,000.00        40,000.00        14.30%

TOTAL Solid Waste/Recycling 197,920.08      239,555.06      234,595.75      131,223.15      222,000.00      230,000.00      3.60%
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1422 422001 Baseball & Softball           5,315.00          5,938.50          10,130.00        630.00             8,000.00          8,000.00          0.00%
1422 422002 Basketball                    13,440.96        1,113.00          14,804.00        20,620.00        14,000.00        18,000.00        28.60%
1422 422004 Lacrosse                      1,000.00          1,765.00          8,580.00          -                    8,000.00          8,000.00          0.00%
1422 422005 Misc Camps                    10,020.00        11,910.00        15,823.00        5,115.00          10,000.00        12,000.00        20.00%
1422 422006 Misc General                  16,480.00        7,556.00          20,865.00        14,243.00        22,000.00        22,000.00        0.00%
1422 422007 Winter Programs               1,705.00          355.00             -                    -                    -                    -                    0.00%
1422 422008 Running Program               610.00             2,077.50          6,415.00          1,418.00          7,000.00          7,000.00          0.00%
1422 422010 Ski Program                   250.00             3,435.00          880.00             -                    1,000.00          1,000.00          0.00%
1422 422011 Soccer                        27,591.94        4,617.20          33,430.79        43,075.00        35,000.00        38,000.00        8.60%
1422 422012 Tennis                        705.00             250.00             25.00                1,730.00          400.00             1,500.00          275.00%

TOTAL Parks & Recreation 77,117.90        39,017.20        110,952.79      86,831.00        105,400.00      115,500.00      9.60%

4,887,543.44   5,937,244.56   6,215,157.15   3,637,902.89   5,797,665.00   6,106,159.00   5.30%
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11101 501005 FT Payroll                    210,472              235,764              261,049              147,559              269,224              279,028              3.60%
11101 502010 Insurance                     32,226                36,975                45,415                28,626                47,880                49,047                2.40%
11101 502020 Retirement                    22,324                25,545                23,595                17,103                32,117                31,779                -1.10%
11101 502030 FICA/Medicare                 17,090                18,971                20,584                11,848                21,809                22,307                2.30%
11101 502040 Workers Comp                  726                      719                     977                     815                      1,087                  1,123                  3.30%
11101 502050 Other Benefits                3,825                  5,988                  2,512                  -                       3,967                  3,264                  -17.70%
11101 503020 Dues/Memberships              9,250                  9,602                  9,793                  -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11101 504020 Mileage                       2,567                  2,510                  2,510                  1,356                  2,500                  2,500                  0.00%
11101 506010 Telephone                     1,008                  1,165                  1,300                  680                      1,200                  1,200                  0.00%

TOTAL Administration 299,489              337,239              367,734              207,988              379,784              390,248              2.80%

11102 501001 Officers Payroll              14,986                14,929                14,929                8,065                  14,871                14,871                0.00%
11102 502030 Fica/Medicare                 1,161                  1,121                  1,139                  635                      1,138                  1,138                  0.00%
11102 502040 Workers Comp                  278                      203                     283                     304                      386                     469                      21.50%
11102 503040 Professional Services         2,100                  2,200                  2,300                  1,100                  2,400                  2,400                  0.00%

TOTAL Municipal Officers 18,525                18,453                18,651                10,104                18,795                18,878                0.40%
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11103 501005 FT Payroll                    113,658              122,870              140,562              81,407                147,313              156,139              6.00%
11103 502010 Insurance                     30,615                29,491                33,591                20,491                35,559                37,920                6.60%
11103 502020 Retirement                    4,255                  4,783                  5,400                  3,179                  5,690                  9,368                  64.60%
11103 502030 Fica/Medicare                 9,528                  9,696                  10,953                6,378                  11,529                12,032                4.40%
11103 502040 Workers Comp                  306                      361                     573                     333                      525                     625                      19.00%
11103 502050 Other Benefits                2,233                  2,313                  2,128                  -                       2,287                  1,140                  -50.20%

TOTAL Finance 160,594              169,515              193,207              111,788              202,903              217,224              7.10%

11104 503010 Advertising                   4,409                  8,819                  4,983                  3,136                  8,400                  9,400                  11.90%
11104 503020 Dues/Memberships              -                       -                      -                      219                      10,200                10,500                2.90%
11104 503030 Professional Development      8,163                  5,610                  6,676                  4,159                  10,840                11,330                4.50%
11104 503035 Education                     -                       3,592                  3,000                  -                       2,000                  12,000                500.00%
11104 503050 Recognition                   1,295                  1,510                  385                     805                      1,500                  1,500                  0.00%
11104 503051 History Com                   -                       -                      -                      -                       50                        100                      100.00%
11104 503052 Conservation                  66                        267                     175                     -                       200                     200                      0.00%
11104 503055 Memorial Day                  311                      1,121                  721                     -                       1,800                  3,000                  66.70%
11104 504030 Equipment/Maintenance         8,675                  4,513                  2,125                  8,398                  15,875                5,000                  -68.50%
11104 504040 Office Supplies               13,176                10,808                12,754                4,780                  12,000                12,000                0.00%
11104 504050 Lease/License                 70,500                134,502              163,608              136,244              195,250              215,375              10.30%
11104 504051 Printer/Copiers               2,259                  930                     2,116                  164                      2,200                  2,200                  0.00%
11104 504052 Tax Bill Printing             3,005                  3,052                  3,267                  3,939                  3,600                  4,000                  11.10%
11104 504061 Postage                       6,919                  7,948                  8,478                  2,264                  9,000                  9,360                  4.00%
11104 504073 Codification                  2,390                  1,873                  3,020                  2,320                  2,700                  3,000                  11.10%
11104 506010 Phone/Internet                12,239                12,129                10,795                5,343                  13,500                12,500                -7.40%

TOTAL Central Services 133,408              196,673              222,102              171,771              289,115              311,465              7.70%
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11105 501005 FT Payroll                    198,915              163,829              205,623              116,951              215,856              107,377              -50.30%
11105 501010 Part Time Payroll             -                       44,313                24,722                12,025                21,330                23,072                8.20%
11105 501015 Overtime                      -                       -                      -                      73                        -                      -                       0.00%
11105 502010 Insurance                     56,360                54,450                59,592                42,272                63,800                41,527                -34.90%
11105 502020 Retirement                    17,481                20,955                24,244                14,457                27,956                13,840                -50.50%
11105 502030 Fica/Medicare                 15,980                17,344                18,486                10,448                19,773                11,047                -44.10%
11105 502040 Workers Comp                  537                      977                     1,342                  593                      901                     522                      -42.10%
11105 502050 Other Benefits                1,034                  2,583                  2,101                  -                       1,916                  -                       -100.00%
11105 503010 Advertising                   95                        179                     881                     676                      300                     -                       -100.00%
11105 503042 Document management           -                       -                      387                     322                      1,000                  -                       -100.00%
11105 504020 Mileage                       70                        196                     -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11105 504030 Equipment/Maintenance         83                        209                     -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11105 504080 Lien Costs                    6,736                  8,034                  4,464                  4,200                  7,000                  3,200                  -54.30%
11105 504098 Bad Debt                      563                      -                      -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11105 509097 Appraisal of Artifacts        5,000                  -                      -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11105 509099 Miscellaneous                 1,800                  690                     -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%

TOTAL Tax Collector 304,655              313,758              341,841              202,017              359,832              200,585              -44.30%

11106 501005 FT Payroll                    -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      116,425              0.00%
11106 501010 PT Payroll                    -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      13,133                0.00%
11106 502010 Insurance                     -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      37,951                0.00%
11106 502020 Retirement                    -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      13,505                0.00%
11106 502030 FICA/MED Tax                  -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      9,911                  0.00%
11106 502040 Workers Compensation          -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      880                      0.00%
11106 503010 Advertising                   -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      4,000                  0.00%
11106 503040 Professional Services         -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      3,000                  0.00%
11106 503042 Document management           -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      1,000                  0.00%
11106 503043 Voting Machine Rental         -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      1,000                  0.00%
11106 504040 Supplies                      -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      800                      0.00%
11106 504070 Printing                      -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      5,000                  0.00%
11106 504081 Boston Post Cane              -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      500                      0.00%

TOTAL Town Clerk/Elections -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      207,105              0.00%
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11107 501005 FT Payroll                    60,906                62,616                64,084                39,646                74,576                76,031                2.00%
11107 502010 Insurance                     22,359                21,138                23,397                14,016                24,754                25,968                4.90%
11107 502020 Retirement                    3,693                  3,742                  4,154                  2,446                  4,585                  4,562                  -0.50%
11107 502030 Fica/Medicare                 4,690                  4,943                  5,390                  3,127                  5,845                  5,816                  -0.50%
11107 502040 Workers Comp                  931                      1,828                  2,218                  1,543                  1,982                  2,397                  20.90%
11107 502050 Other Benefits                -                       1,439                  1,036                  -                       1,579                  -                       -100.00%
11107 503040 Professional Services         -                       -                      -                      -                       400                     400                      0.00%
11107 504020 Mileage                       198                      53                        -                      -                       250                     250                      0.00%
11107 504035 Equipment                     190                      1,039                  197                     -                       500                     500                      0.00%
11107 506010 Telephone                     347                      352                     238                     214                      600                     600                      0.00%

TOTAL Code Enforcement 93,314                97,149                100,714              60,991                115,071              116,524              1.30%

11108 501005 FT Payroll                    79,229                81,440                82,188                48,166                84,219                92,373                9.70%
11108 501010 Part Time Payroll             965                      -                      -                      1,991                  3,500                  4,500                  28.60%
11108 502010 Insurance                     22,849                21,677                23,860                14,247                25,215                26,362                4.50%
11108 502020 Retirement                    8,330                  8,931                  9,239                  5,647                  9,822                  10,715                9.10%
11108 502030 Fica/Medicare                 5,874                  6,020                  5,881                  3,719                  6,859                  7,411                  8.00%
11108 502040 Workers Comp                  1,314                  1,994                  2,524                  1,937                  2,325                  3,053                  31.30%
11108 502050 Other Benefits                -                       1,905                  -                      -                       1,691                  -                       -100.00%
11108 503040 Professional Services         -                       -                      100                     200                      300                     400                      33.30%
11108 504055 Registry of Deeds             248                      78                        184                     139                      400                     400                      0.00%
11108 504070 Printing                      100                      -                      45                        92                        200                     200                      0.00%
11108 504090 Mapping                       3,700                  -                      3,700                  3,700                  3,900                  3,900                  0.00%

TOTAL Assessing 122,608              122,045              127,720              79,838                138,431              149,314              7.90%
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11109 501010 Part time Payroll             6,839                  14,114                4,286                  4,784                  13,133                -                       -100.00%
11109 502030 Fica/Medicare                 510                      1,075                  314                     379                      1,005                  -                       -100.00%
11109 502040 Workers Comp                  29                        -                      102                     209                      341                     -                       -100.00%
11109 503001 Fairgrounds                   1,000                  1,000                  -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11109 503010 Advertising                   347                      1,222                  559                     307                      1,000                  -                       -100.00%
11109 503040 Professional Services         2,364                  8,802                  7,085                  1,734                  7,600                  -                       -100.00%
11109 503043 Voting Machine Rental         -                       -                      1,000                  1,000                  1,500                  -                       -100.00%
11109 504040 Supplies                      177                      2,276                  558                     361                      700                     -                       -100.00%
11109 504070 Printing                      2,809                  4,768                  4,957                  2,172                  6,000                  -                       -100.00%
11109 509099 Other                         1,334                  (18)                      -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%

TOTAL Elections 15,408                33,239                18,861                10,947                31,279                -                       -100.00%

11111 501005 FT Payroll                    174,974              183,839              170,260              95,868                188,433              200,555              6.40%
11111 502010 Insurance                     35,125                36,887                42,015                25,201                61,384                63,313                3.10%
11111 502020 Retirement                    8,317                  10,498                10,138                6,194                  12,523                18,092                44.50%
11111 502030 Fica/Medicare                 14,182                15,067                14,285                7,615                  15,491                15,342                -1.00%
11111 502040 Workers Comp                  2,266                  1,120                  839                     1,808                  4,202                  5,004                  19.10%
11111 502050 Other Benefits                1,652                  1,934                  200                     -                       3,147                  -                       -100.00%
11111 502060 Education Incentive           -                       -                      -                      -                       1,350                  1,350                  0.00%
11111 503010 Advertising                   622                      490                     1,432                  592                      500                     2,500                  400.00%
11111 503040 Professional Services         2,100                  1,600                  1,600                  1,200                  2,800                  3,200                  14.30%
11111 503045 Planning Board Expenses       -                       -                      10                        -                       100                     100                      0.00%
11111 504020 Mileage                       359                      -                      332                     -                       400                     650                      62.50%
11111 504035 Equipment                     303                      98                        -                      -                       300                     800                      166.70%
11111 504070 Printing                      -                       51                        -                      -                       300                     300                      0.00%
11111 506010 Phone/Internet Service        -                       -                      -                      288                      -                      600                      0.00%

TOTAL Planning 239,902              251,585              241,110              138,767              290,930              311,806              7.20%
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11112 501005 FT Payroll                    87,088                86,776                68,010                -                       94,380                90,002                -4.60%
11112 502010 Insurance                     22,155                22,612                21,245                -                       24,486                26,362                7.70%
11112 502020 Retirement                    -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      10,440                0.00%
11112 502030 Fica/Medicare                 6,444                  6,285                  5,642                  -                       7,387                  7,044                  -4.60%
11112 502040 Workers Comp                  254                      231                     337                     145                      376                     363                      -3.50%
11112 502050 Other Benefit                 1,658                  111                     -                      -                       218                     2,077                  852.80%
11112 503005 Business Retention            2,152                  659                     969                     350                      6,000                  3,000                  -50.00%
11112 503020 Dues/Memberships              208                      783                     763                     -                       1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
11112 503040 Professional Services         -                       -                      800                     -                       2,000                  800                      -60.00%
11112 504020 Mileage                       602                      -                      -                      -                       500                     500                      0.00%
11112 504501 Audit/Tax Prep/Legal          800                      1,370                  35                        -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11112 506010 Telephone                     605                      607                     547                     -                       600                     600                      0.00%

TOTAL Economic Development 121,966              119,435              98,348                495                      136,947              142,188              3.80%
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11113 501005 FT Payroll                    30,386                15,962                28,124                23,374                43,208                45,365                5.00%
11113 501010 PT Payroll                    76                        -                      12,003                8,739                  16,148                16,792                4.00%
11113 502010 Insurance                     7,192                  8,031                  6,860                  5,414                  7,062                  9,938                  40.70%
11113 502020 Retirement                    3,140                  3,411                  3,164                  2,716                  5,791                  5,262                  -9.10%
11113 502030 Fica/Medicare                 2,997                  1,856                  3,488                  2,880                  5,122                  5,466                  6.70%
11113 502040 Workers Comp                  1,070                  1,696                  1,773                  1,464                  2,422                  2,092                  -13.60%
11113 502050 Other Benefits                -                       (241)                    -                      -                       50                        -                       -100.00%
11113 504041 Cleaning Supplies             5,353                  4,165                  4,853                  2,009                  6,500                  6,500                  0.00%
11113 504045 Uniforms                      253                      228                     307                     246                      500                     500                      0.00%
11113 506020 Heating                       29,521                35,937                46,302                14,477                49,500                62,300                25.90%
11113 506030 Sewer                         1,925                  2,065                  1,953                  784                      2,100                  2,100                  0.00%
11113 506040 Water                         3,318                  4,003                  3,892                  1,011                  4,100                  4,100                  0.00%
11113 506050 Electricity                   41,942                39,656                32,742                16,799                65,000                23,000                -64.60%
11113 508010 Contracted Services           24,627                36,614                30,431                19,484                52,000                52,000                0.00%
11113 508020 Building Repairs              8,964                  15,521                10,276                17,194                16,500                25,000                51.50%
11113 508035 Electrical Repairs            5,178                  3,616                  2,744                  422                      5,000                  5,000                  0.00%
11113 508040 HVAC/Furnace Maintenance      3,931                  1,655                  19,988                12,671                7,500                  15,000                100.00%
11113 508041 TPL Furnace Maint             -                       815                     -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
11113 508060 Plumbing Repairs              4,160                  358                     483                     169                      1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
11113 508061 TPL Plumbing Repair           -                       1,600                  -                      462                      -                      -                       0.00%
11113 508313 Generator Maintenance         1,063                  1,307                  355                     767                      1,750                  1,750                  0.00%

TOTAL Facilities Maintenance 175,095              178,254              209,737              131,082              291,253              283,165              -2.80%

11124 503020 Dues/Memberships              -                       -                      40                        40                        40                        40                        0.00%
11124 506010 GA Phone/Internet             302                      330                     301                     162                      425                     480                      12.90%
11124 508401 GA Food                       329                      -                      88                        -                       400                     400                      0.00%
11124 508402 GA Personal Supplies          45                        -                      45                        -                       100                     100                      0.00%
11124 508403 GA Fuel                       195                      -                      158                     -                       200                     200                      0.00%
11124 508410 GA Rentals                    2,101                  108                     2,194                  -                       3,500                  3,500                  0.00%
11124 508415 GA Utilities                  470                      33                        -                      -                       500                     500                      0.00%
11124 508440 GA Other Expenses             1,025                  1,417                  3,468                  -                       2,950                  2,950                  0.00%

TOTAL General Assistance 4,467                  1,889                  6,294                  202                      8,115                  8,170                  0.70%
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11125 503040 Professional Services         60,000                4,486                  48,899                18,578                97,016                50,000                -48.50%
11125 504505 Legal                         39,342                21,145                15,217                5,595                  50,000                50,000                0.00%
11125 504520 Audit                         11,550                12,950                25,000                26,000                35,000                35,000                0.00%
11125 504530 Safety                        933                      895                     1,753                  353                      1,500                  2,300                  53.30%
11125 504540 Wellness                      2,000                  6,000                  477                     -                       1,500                  750                      -50.00%
11125 504541 Unemployment                  2,000                  633                     1,156                  (4)                         2,000                  2,000                  0.00%
11125 504580 Humane Society                12,034                12,737                12,737                13,862                13,900                14,532                4.50%

TOTAL Contractual Services 127,859              58,845                105,238              64,384                200,916              154,582              -23.10%
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12218 501001 Administrative Payroll        161,046              138,662              171,192              95,157                173,491              236,265              36.20%
12218 501005 FT Payroll                    833,513              836,589              739,802              460,395              906,804              910,374              0.40%
12218 501006 Merit                         5,131                  3,401                  4,167                  21                        6,240                  -                       -100.00%
12218 501010 Part Time Payroll             42,872                40,081                39,257                21,400                42,460                41,439                -2.40%
12218 501015 Overtime                      113,605              87,748                227,978              102,577              149,500              89,500                -40.10%
12218 501018 Court Overtime                (1,786)                 (438)                    -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
12218 501020 Special Assignments           3,126                  341                     -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
12218 502010 Insurance                     193,656              165,490              202,131              142,472              254,703              294,723              15.70%
12218 502020 Retirement                    129,056              124,290              138,756              86,192                154,304              152,488              -1.20%
12218 502030 Fica/Medicare                 89,154                85,234                89,815                54,589                100,883              101,859              1.00%
12218 502040 Workers Comp                  31,257                39,831                45,908                32,258                43,078                44,589                3.50%
12218 502050 Other Benefits                293                      7,949                  7,500                  -                       11,731                7,409                  -36.80%
12218 502060 Education Incentive           4,400                  2,873                  -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
12218 503010 Advertising                   1,028                  358                     1,000                  685                      1,000                  3,000                  200.00%
12218 503020 Dues/Membership               1,630                  1,010                  3,320                  1,801                  3,750                  4,650                  24.00%
12218 503044 Medical Testing               -                       -                      6,695                  756                      8,000                  6,500                  -18.80%
12218 504020 Mileage                       1,642                  328                     1,488                  89                        2,000                  2,000                  0.00%
12218 504030 Office Equip/Maint            3,352                  4,549                  4,640                  3,388                  4,800                  5,600                  16.70%
12218 504035 Professional Equipment        11,727                32,380                14,500                18,641                17,000                17,000                0.00%
12218 504045 Uniforms                      20,819                23,023                23,731                16,692                27,900                28,900                3.60%
12218 504050 Leases/Licenses               -                       -                      -                      20,532                25,000                22,000                -12.00%
12218 504070 Printing                      1,466                  1,999                  1,664                  1,815                  2,100                  4,450                  111.90%
12218 506055 Telecommunications            4,553                  3,066                  4,118                  2,221                  7,000                  7,000                  0.00%
12218 508310 Vehicle Maintenance           23,256                32,901                18,427                13,432                21,000                22,000                4.80%
12218 508314 Radio Maint                   1,476                  1,690                  187                     80                        1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
12218 508330 Vehicle Gas                   37,336                26,239                25,973                23,410                58,000                51,188                -11.70%
12218 508630 Training                      17,229                7,640                  14,817                7,573                  17,000                11,000                -35.30%
12218 508632 Firearm Training              4,944                  6,077                  6,270                  4,859                  9,000                  11,000                22.20%

TOTAL Police Department 1,735,780           1,673,310          1,793,336          1,111,037           2,047,744          2,075,934           1.40%
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12221 501001 Admin Payroll                 147,551              134,869              155,716              90,172                164,687              178,230              8.20%
12221 501005 FT Payroll                    100,548              155,460              195,530              98,030                210,015              460,906              119.50%
12221 501010 PT Payroll                    411,456              326,924              338,113              206,146              352,366              334,938              -4.90%
12221 501011 Call Payroll                  51,954                48,004                36,234                25,466                46,656                43,000                -7.80%
12221 501015 Overtime                      35,095                48,734                111,754              70,027                75,000                75,000                0.00%
12221 501020 Special Assignments           164                      5,041                  -                      1,893                  -                      -                       0.00%
12221 502010 Insurance                     68,471                71,807                88,739                54,176                106,574              216,244              102.90%
12221 502020 Retirement                    27,776                31,045                44,861                25,977                51,883                74,407                43.40%
12221 502030 Fica/Medicare                 57,984                55,298                64,128                38,751                67,210                85,430                27.10%
12221 502040 Workers Comp                  61,016                71,479                80,407                58,896                82,038                90,642                10.50%
12221 502050 Other Benefits                2,913                  6,377                  4,285                  -                       4,933                  6,064                  22.90%

EMS/Fire Department  continued on next page
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12221 503020 Dues/Membership               5,886                  4,629                  5,452                  3,660                  5,500                  5,500                  0.00%
12221 503040 Professional Services         24,797                30,241                26,954                16,397                24,600                24,600                0.00%
12221 503060 Public Education Expense      -                       488                     -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
12221 504030 Office Equip/Maintenanc       1,329                  762                     1,032                  2,584                  1,100                  1,100                  0.00%
12221 504040 Supplies                      489                      845                     559                     114                      700                     700                      0.00%
12221 504045 Uniforms                      4,268                  7,516                  6,998                  2,821                  7,000                  7,000                  0.00%
12221 506010 Phone/Internet Service        4,881                  5,205                  5,837                  2,650                  5,500                  5,500                  0.00%
12221 508310 Vehicle Maintenance           49,429                42,223                30,682                33,516                35,000                35,000                0.00%
12221 508311 EMS Vehicle Maint             14,229                7,366                  12,728                12,520                10,000                10,000                0.00%
12221 508314 Radio Maintenance             6,348                  705                     9,986                  1,790                  5,500                  5,500                  0.00%
12221 508325 Minor Equip/Tools             7,738                  6,898                  1,886                  4,203                  6,000                  6,000                  0.00%
12221 508330 Gasoline                      11,382                8,102                  13,131                13,479                23,000                24,800                7.80%
12221 508335 Diesel                        6,511                  5,886                  8,483                  5,443                  10,000                11,500                15.00%
12221 508630 Training                      11,569                9,956                  10,268                2,958                  12,000                12,000                0.00%
12221 508631 CPR/First Aid                 (274)                    527                     1,389                  614                      2,500                  2,500                  0.00%
12221 508644 Ambulance Resupply            14,486                20,922                26,598                12,407                18,000                18,000                0.00%
12221 508646 OSHA Safety Requirement       3,700                  4,510                  4,667                  -                       4,500                  4,500                  0.00%
12221 508650 Air Pack Maintenance          4,522                  8,223                  4,700                  3,121                  3,000                  3,000                  0.00%
12221 508651 Physicals                     2,008                  2,836                  4,848                  5,388                  2,500                  5,000                  100.00%
12221 508652 Fire Prevention               1,184                  1,368                  1,043                  1,548                  1,500                  1,500                  0.00%
12221 508654 Food                          745                      483                     613                     363                      1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
12221 509096 Turnout Gear                  -                       -                      9,319                  10,448                18,000                18,000                0.00%
12221 509098 EMS Equipment                 7,083                  3,619                  5,600                  460                      5,000                  5,000                  0.00%

TOTAL EMS/Fire Department 1,147,238           1,128,347          1,312,541          806,019              1,363,262          1,772,561           30.00%
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13315 501005 FT Payroll                    482,702              464,892              511,636              304,767              592,557              705,449              19.10%
13315 501010 Part Time Payroll             5,057                  2,303                  2,140                  5,599                  13,730                13,730                0.00%
13315 501015 Overtime                      29,838                24,995                34,326                16,976                40,000                44,000                10.00%
13315 502010 Insurance                     127,584              109,832              134,851              74,178                153,616              195,718              27.40%
13315 502020 Retirement                    49,739                46,239                51,859                28,522                65,168                57,403                -11.90%
13315 502030 Fica/Medicare                 40,607                38,572                42,393                26,840                51,891                60,692                17.00%
13315 502040 Workers Comp                  25,117                34,827                35,822                24,792                37,256                34,555                -7.20%
13315 502050 Other Benefits                1,739                  8,278                  2,800                  -                       4,002                  2,280                  -43.00%

Public Works continued on next page
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13315 503020 Dues/Memberships              -                       215                     3,125                  448                      1,200                  1,200                  0.00%
13315 503030 Professional Development      -                       -                      105                     215                      1,700                  1,700                  0.00%
13315 503040 Professional Services         2,875                  1,126                  110                     5,350                  4,500                  4,500                  0.00%
13315 504040 Supplies                      12,025                11,951                12,833                7,127                  15,000                15,000                0.00%
13315 504045 Uniforms                      4,053                  2,986                  3,526                  2,078                  4,400                  4,400                  0.00%
13315 504050 Leases/Licenses               2,083                  208                     343                     -                       1,300                  1,300                  0.00%
13315 504060 Street Signs                  5,299                  7,178                  3,371                  3,096                  5,000                  5,000                  0.00%
13315 504530 Safety Equipment              3,281                  3,354                  3,418                  1,657                  3,500                  3,500                  0.00%
13315 506010 Telephone/Internet            2,068                  2,185                  2,483                  1,408                  2,580                  2,800                  8.50%
13315 506020 Heating Fuel                  10,490                10,529                13,349                3,962                  15,000                19,100                27.30%
13315 506030 Sewer                         945                      987                     1,239                  245                      850                     1,400                  64.70%
13315 506040 Water                         915                      659                     1,316                  289                      1,200                  1,450                  20.80%
13315 506050 Electricity                   6,944                  6,736                  5,625                  4,351                  10,000                6,000                  -40.00%
13315 508010 Contractual                   10,000                4,641                  8,742                  1,997                  9,000                  9,000                  0.00%
13315 508020 Building Repairs              3,000                  2,191                  1,611                  998                      3,000                  3,000                  0.00%
13315 508210 Patch Material                2,387                  616                     2,907                  3,068                  4,000                  4,000                  0.00%
13315 508215 Paving                        9,899                  7,349                  8,187                  12,188                14,000                14,000                0.00%
13315 508220 Road Striping                 32,881                42,941                37,356                9,538                  50,000                50,000                0.00%
13315 508225 Road Sweeping                 -                       1,178                  3,107                  -                       -                      -                       0.00%
13315 508230 Sand & Gravel                 8,304                  5,902                  5,551                  5,332                  12,500                12,500                0.00%
13315 508240 Storm Drain Maintenance       28,553                25,377                37,689                17,396                40,000                40,000                0.00%
13315 508245 Winter Salt                   80,859                55,005                80,777                33,041                90,000                90,000                0.00%
13315 508246 Winter Sand                   10,010                15,254                15,524                15,098                16,500                16,500                0.00%
13315 508250 Landscaping                   3,196                  4,120                  2,198                  1,466                  3,500                  3,500                  0.00%
13315 508251 Tree Removal                  4,450                  5,600                  1,400                  -                       5,000                  5,000                  0.00%
13315 508310 Vehicle Maintenance           73,911                61,432                77,903                41,176                86,000                90,000                4.70%
13315 508314 Radio Maintenance             -                       253                     -                      -                       1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
13315 508315 Major Equipment               4,187                  2,303                  8,495                  5,000                  10,000                10,000                0.00%
13315 508325 Minor Equip/Tools             300                      309                     427                     657                      500                     500                      0.00%
13315 508330 Gasoline                      11,213                8,101                  9,540                  8,333                  14,000                25,072                79.10%
13315 508335 Diesel                        29,379                19,059                25,650                16,503                38,800                43,504                12.10%
13315 508630 Training                      -                       -                      140                     -                       -                      -                       0.00%

TOTAL Public Works 1,125,892           1,039,684          1,193,872          683,690              1,422,250          1,598,753           12.40%
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13316 501005 FT Payroll                    145,519              149,090              147,977              87,376                152,410              161,325              5.80%
13316 501010 PT Payroll                    6,577                  7,126                  6,948                  2,385                  3,580                  8,976                  150.70%
13316 501015 Overtime                      617                      500                     670                     430                      600                     1,000                  66.70%
13316 502010 Insurance                     53,373                50,854                55,546                37,033                58,060                51,634                -11.10%
13316 502020 Retirement                    15,414                15,486                12,288                7,184                  13,092                13,719                4.80%
13316 502030 Fica/Medicare                 11,647                11,660                11,543                6,780                  12,980                13,816                6.40%
13316 502040 Workers Comp                  4,463                  3,301                  7,869                  5,193                  6,417                  7,344                  14.40%
13316 502050 Other Benefits                1,440                  1,598                  791                     -                       879                     -                       -100.00%
13316 504040 Supplies                      2,708                  1,857                  3,775                  867                      4,000                  4,000                  0.00%
13316 504045 Uniforms                      1,207                  921                     954                     695                      1,500                  1,500                  0.00%
13316 504050 Lease/License                 518                      523                     990                     608                      700                     700                      0.00%
13316 504530 Safety Equipment              421                      116                     140                     46                        1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
13316 506010 Phone                         1,052                  980                     1,061                  530                      1,060                  1,060                  0.00%
13316 506020 Heating Fuel                  3,750                  818                     4,168                  2,392                  3,700                  3,700                  0.00%
13316 506050 Electricity                   3,087                  2,933                  2,719                  913                      3,500                  2,000                  -42.90%
13316 508010 Contracts                     81,405                105,506              71,503                65,054                110,000              110,000              0.00%
13316 508310 Vehicle Maintenance           3,571                  5,008                  2,472                  1,311                  6,000                  6,000                  0.00%
13316 508312 Equipment Maintenance         6,767                  8,372                  9,143                  10,684                15,000                15,000                0.00%
13316 508330 Gasoline                      1,101                  1,504                  1,442                  1,130                  2,900                  2,900                  0.00%
13316 508335 Diesel                        2,665                  1,283                  2,422                  1,388                  2,500                  2,500                  0.00%
13316 508605 Landfill Closure              9,171                  8,585                  8,790                  5,319                  16,000                16,000                0.00%
13316 508618 Trash Bags                    19,565                15,887                23,856                19,637                25,000                25,000                0.00%
13316 508623 Hazardous Waste               2,741                  7,884                  8,791                  3,734                  4,500                  4,500                  0.00%
13316 508625 Transfer Hauling Costs        28,698                38,452                28,277                15,444                40,000                35,000                -12.50%
13316 508627 Grinding & Disposal           13,537                9,243                  8,399                  13,872                9,000                  9,000                  0.00%

TOTAL Solid Waste/Recycling 421,014              449,488              422,536              290,005              494,378              497,674              0.70%
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14422 501005 FT Payroll                    198,143              194,066              212,177              117,246              220,695              136,088              -38.30%
14422 501010 PT Payroll                    10,104                3,503                  9,833                  4,031                  19,500                20,280                4.00%
14422 501015 Overtime                      -                       612                     3,469                  667                      -                      -                       0.00%
14422 502010 Insurance                     70,128                72,677                80,151                45,735                84,347                51,091                -39.40%
14422 502020 Retirement                    7,720                  9,484                  10,609                5,639                  11,250                8,165                  -27.40%
14422 502030 Fica/Medicare                 16,735                15,875                18,082                10,379                19,946                13,957                -30.00%
14422 502040 Workers Compensation          7,925                  8,527                  10,006                6,747                  9,568                  6,280                  -34.40%
14422 502050 Other Benefits                2,328                  5,335                  3,430                  -                       4,446                  -                       -100.00%

Parks & Recreation continued on next page
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14422 503010 Advertising                   320                      (44)                      -                      -                       150                     150                      0.00%
14422 503040 Professional Services         -                       567                     1,280                  1,645                  1,500                  1,500                  0.00%
14422 504020 Mileage                       125                      69                        114                     -                       250                     250                      0.00%
14422 504025 Transportation                -                       -                      -                      -                       700                     700                      0.00%
14422 504040 Supplies                      2,016                  2,051                  1,005                  -                       1,500                  1,700                  13.30%
14422 504045 Uniforms                      137                      218                     217                     -                       750                     750                      0.00%
14422 504070 Printing                      67                        727                     161                     -                       300                     500                      66.70%
14422 504530 Safety Equipment              202                      1,067                  121                     459                      600                     600                      0.00%
14422 506010 Phone/Internet Service        1,180                  738                     762                     214                      1,300                  1,070                  -17.70%
14422 506020 Heating Fuel                  1,349                  1,441                  1,957                  1,455                  1,400                  1,400                  0.00%
14422 506030 Sewer                         154                      280                     350                     70                        350                     350                      0.00%
14422 506040 Water                         918                      974                     1,043                  583                      1,300                  1,300                  0.00%
14422 506050 Electricity                   1,225                  1,368                  659                     237                      1,000                  400                      -60.00%
14422 508010 Contracts                     -                       488                     1,318                  1,280                  1,300                  1,300                  0.00%
14422 508101 Baseball                      746                      7,319                  6,571                  348                      10,000                10,000                0.00%
14422 508102 Basketball                    12,549                2,691                  17,471                12,190                15,000                15,000                0.00%
14422 508104 Lacrosse                      -                       6,165                  8,178                  -                       8,500                  8,500                  0.00%
14422 508105 Camps                         6,470                  5,632                  9,757                  1,374                  8,000                  8,000                  0.00%
14422 508106 General                       19,751                13,738                21,470                22,994                24,000                24,000                0.00%
14422 508108 Running Programs              5,012                  1,251                  6,682                  2,186                  8,200                  8,200                  0.00%
14422 508111 Soccer                        18,152                12,809                20,452                17,199                20,600                20,600                0.00%
14422 508112 Tennis                        -                       -                      -                      -                       400                     400                      0.00%
14422 508310 Vehicle Maintenance           3,522                  3,090                  4,891                  1,942                  3,000                  -                       -100.00%
14422 508326 Equipment & Maintenance       -                       -                      6,260                  1,523                  6,000                  6,000                  0.00%
14422 508330 Gasoline                      4,363                  3,711                  3,850                  3,294                  6,600                  -                       -100.00%
14422 508656 Court/Fence Repair            927                      925                     989                     331                      1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
14422 508658 Halloween Activities          130                      988                     455                     522                      500                     500                      0.00%
14422 508659 Cable Studio Maintenance      2,819                  2,360                  3,090                  399                      3,000                  -                       -100.00%
14422 508660 Loam/Lime                     600                      1,750                  169                     -                       1,000                  1,000                  0.00%
14422 508662 Special Programs/Awards       1,924                  1,087                  1,571                  935                      2,500                  2,500                  0.00%

TOTAL Parks & Recreation 397,743              383,540              468,602              261,622              500,452              353,531              -29.40%
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14423 501005 TPL FT Payroll                299,474              345,390              385,330              223,203              407,527              427,968              5.00%
14423 501010 TPL PT Payroll                218,804              138,682              158,564              72,614                164,204              172,111              4.80%
14423 502010 TPL Insurance                 66,628                58,297                67,500                42,382                77,259                79,456                2.80%
14423 502020 TPL Retirement                16,864                14,545                19,926                11,447                20,277                21,294                5.00%
14423 502030 TPL Fica/Medi                 41,250                38,615                43,135                24,036                44,201                46,857                6.00%
14423 502040 TPL Workers Compensation      2,586                  2,911                  2,746                  2,125                  3,581                  2,500                  -30.20%
14423 502050 TPL Other EE Benefits         3,285                  8,272                  2,931                  -                       6,598                  3,127                  -52.60%
14423 503010 TPL Advertising               3,000                  4,000                  6,000                  5,000                  5,000                  6,000                  20.00%
14423 503020 TPL Dues/Memberships          -                       -                      625                     625                      625                     650                      4.00%
14423 504001 TPL Audio/Video               5,736                  5,404                  6,997                  6,332                  7,210                  7,570                  5.00%
14423 504002 TPL Books                     6,478                  8,441                  8,992                  9,269                  9,270                  9,733                  5.00%
14423 504003 TPL Electronic Materials      3,061                  3,902                  5,984                  6,389                  6,580                  6,909                  5.00%
14423 504004 TPL Periodicals/Newspapers    2,033                  2,023                  702                     250                      600                     630                      5.00%
14423 504040 TPL Office Supplies           3,600                  4,409                  4,443                  2,365                  4,500                  4,635                  3.00%
14423 504061 TPL Postage                   165                      -                      266                     300                      350                     350                      0.00%
14423 504085 TPL Technology                1,180                  2,160                  2,980                  2,754                  3,150                  3,276                  4.00%
14423 506010 TPL Phone/Internet            1,999                  2,980                  3,511                  789                      2,000                  1,900                  -5.00%
14423 506020 TPL Heating Fuel              8,529                  11,407                12,090                4,470                  16,000                17,500                9.40%
14423 506030 TPL Sewer                     476                      448                     532                     280                      600                     618                      3.00%
14423 506040 TPL Water                     1,678                  1,813                  1,925                  440                      1,900                  1,957                  3.00%
14423 506050 TPL Electricity               15,448                16,834                13,211                5,740                  25,000                10,000                -60.00%
14423 507050 TPL HRA/FSA Admin cost        1,472                  912                     793                     1,250                  4,200                  4,200                  0.00%
14423 508020 TPL Building Repairs          1,599                  -                      2,006                  796                      3,000                  1,500                  -50.00%

TOTAL Topsham Public Library 705,344              671,445              751,189              422,857              813,632              830,741              2.10%
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15540 508501 Highlands Bypass TIF 1        278,314              -                      -                      118,085              236,173              236,296              0.10%
15540 508503 Bowdoin Mill TIF 3            109,509              -                      -                      36,885                78,300                85,589                9.30%
15540 508504 Bypass North TIF 4            617,544              -                      -                      295,388              595,268              568,457              -4.50%
15540 508507 Frost Street TIF 7            197,663              -                      -                      81,603                164,279              164,704              0.30%
15540 508508 Elm Street AH TIF 8           20,770                -                      -                      7,882                  15,764                17,281                9.60%
15540 508510 Highland Green Ph II TIF 10   20,770                -                      -                      4,766                  9,532                  8,056                  -15.50%
15540 508511 TIF 11 Hackmatack Rd          3,668                  -                      -                      -                       35                        -                       -100.00%
15540 508520 Topsham Development Inc       100,000              -                      50,000                -                       -                      -                       0.00%

TOTAL TIF Accounts 1,348,238           -                      50,000                544,609              1,099,351          1,080,383           -1.70%

16627 506505 Street Lights                 96,399                97,295                74,686                30,300                100,000              25,000                -75.00%
16627 506510 Traffic Signal R & M          18,255                16,669                26,657                10,419                32,000                28,000                -12.50%
16627 506515 Hydrant Rental                239,632              262,101              284,247              155,664              335,000              373,000              11.30%

TOTAL Public Utilities 354,286              376,064              385,590              196,383              467,000              426,000              -8.80%

16630 505510 County Tax                    1,743,650           1,828,911          1,882,788          1,998,136           1,998,136          2,118,024           6.00%
16630 505520 Education SAD 75              11,172,166         11,125,204        11,107,652        6,671,728           11,437,248        11,894,739         4.00%
16630 505530 Overlay                       11,630                1,000                  5,670                  4,095                  158,309              150,000              -5.20%

TOTAL Intergovernmental Asse 12,927,446         12,955,115        12,996,110        8,673,959           13,593,693        14,162,763         4.20%
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17728 507020 Ambulance Attendant           1,879                  1,879                  1,879                  1,859                  1,973                  1,952                  -1.10%
17728 507025 Public Officials              5,699                  5,619                  5,938                  6,056                  6,235                  6,359                  2.00%
17728 507030 Police Liability              9,030                  9,202                  7,828                  7,828                  8,219                  8,219                  0.00%
17728 507040 Fleet Insurance               42,911                37,517                41,967                39,370                44,065                41,339                -6.20%
17728 507045 Property Liability Equipment  24,526                34,612                31,366                36,484                34,898                40,408                15.80%
17728 507050 HRA/FSA Admin costs           5,040                  4,322                  3,175                  2,047                  5,000                  5,000                  0.00%
17728 507060 HRA Replenish                 85,000                21,736                63,119                21,359                66,000                66,000                0.00%
17728 507075 Payroll Adjustment            180,941              43,487                29,821                -                       126,692              40,000                -68.40%

TOTAL Insurance 355,026              158,374              185,093              115,002              293,082              209,277              -28.60%

18832 507515 Monument Place Ex             174,776              168,815              163,733              569,359              569,359              -                       -100.00%
18832 507520 Municipal Complex             745,099              719,685              698,018              2,503,766           2,503,766          -                       -100.00%
18832 507525 Debt Service Municipal Sidewal 30,500                29,500                28,500                76,500                76,500                -                       -100.00%
18832 507535 Debt Service FD Ladder Truck  59,690                59,395                59,100                -                       -                      -                       0.00%
18832 507540 Debt Service 2015 Equipment   85,926                84,529                82,978                78,356                81,290                79,489                -2.20%
18832 507541 Debt Service 2016 Equipment   136,484              134,858              133,111              126,552              131,231              129,206              -1.50%

TOTAL Debt Service 1,232,475           1,196,782          1,165,439          3,354,533           3,362,146          208,695              -93.80%
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19960 505003 Replacement CIP               100,000              87,685                3,599                  128,821              358,716              350,000              -2.40%
19960 505004 Office Equipment Cap Prog     24,000                7,811                  32,558                13,336                39,631                30,000                -24.30%
19960 505015 PW Paving                     600,000              107,810              344,897              309,671              1,184,330          650,000              -45.10%
19960 505016 PW Unit 35 Plow Truck         45,000                -                      163,415              -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505020 Development Projects          64,767                27,623                35,460                -                       -                      190,000              0.00%
19960 505021 Facilities                    -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505022 Vehicles/Equipment SolidW     -                       -                      -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505023 Vehicles/Equipment Rec        18,436                -                      -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505024 PD Radar                      -                       27,270                -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505025 EMS Cardiac Monitors          -                       -                      69,588                -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505026 Vehicle/Equip Public Works    -                       -                      -                      36,030                687,900              475,000              -30.90%
19960 505027 Vehicle/Equip Fire/EMS        -                       -                      -                      79,727                100,000              102,000              2.00%
19960 505028 Vehicle/Equip Police          -                       -                      -                      76,544                121,917              101,000              -17.20%
19960 505029 Camera/Security Town Hall     -                       -                      -                      -                       25,000                -                       -100.00%
19960 505030 Loader Solid Waste            -                       -                      -                      -                       205,000              -                       -100.00%
19960 505037 PD In-Car Camera Sys          -                       -                      60,000                -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505042 PW-UNIT 1                     -                       73,685                -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505048 EMS-Rescue 3                  -                       13,067                308,736              -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505052 REC Facility Impro            64,261                -                      -                      -                       4,000                  -                       -100.00%
19960 505055 REC-TV Studio                 -                       14,032                -                      -                       968                     -                       -100.00%
19960 505056 REC-Truck                     -                       -                      48,075                -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505059 Assessing Commercial Appraisal 1,500                  1,500                  -                      -                       -                      -                       0.00%
19960 505060 Assessing Revaluation         15,000                15,000                15,000                15,000                15,000                15,000                0.00%
19960 505087 Capital Maintenance           10,000                6,017                  15,840                6,941                  18,144                75,000                313.40%
19960 505096 Main Street Lights            -                       -                      -                      -                       40,000                -                       -100.00%
19960 505098 Frank Wood Bridge             -                       -                      -                      -                       360,000              -                       -100.00%

TOTAL Capital Programs 942,965              381,499              1,097,168          666,069              3,160,606          1,988,000           -37.10%

24,510,735         22,311,728        23,873,032        18,316,159         31,080,967        27,715,566         -10.80%
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